## 900628818 07/12/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM659292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900623489

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TC LENDING, LLC		06/10/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PAYLEASE LLC
Street Address:	c/o Global Payments Inc. 3550 Lenox Road, Suite 3000
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	OCIUS, LLC
Street Address:	c/o Global Payments Inc. 3550 Lenox Road, Suite 3000
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3507594	PAYLEASE
Registration Number:	2908275	OCIUS
Registration Number:	4677293	MY RE\$IDENT NETWORK
Registration Number:	4617570	PL
Registration Number:	4640178	PL PAYLEASE YOUR PROPERTY PAYMENT CONNEC
Registration Number:	4617708	PAYLEASE
Registration Number:	4617583	PL PAYLEASE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK 900628818 REEL: 007350 FRAME: 0213 Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43284-9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=EXECUTED - PayLease Sale - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Jun-10-21)\_(77626627\_1)#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - PayLease Sale - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Jun-10-21)\_(77626627\_1)#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - PayLease Sale - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Jun-10-21)\_(77626627\_1)#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - PayLease Sale - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Jun-10-21)\_(77626627\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007350 FRAME: 0214

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

June 10, 2021

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2017 and attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A"><u>Exhibit A</u></a> (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), the Pledgors party thereto, PayLease LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Ocius, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "<u>Releasees</u>") created in favor of TC Lending, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "<u>Releasor</u>"), as collateral agent for the secured parties under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2017, as amended through the date hereof, a security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2017, at Reel 6116, Frame 0161; and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of Releasor's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given or referenced to them in the Agreement.
- Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges its and the Secured Parties' Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, all of Releasees' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I to the Agreement, together with any and all (a) rights and privileges arising under applicable Legal Requirements with respect to the use or ownership of any of the foregoing, (b) goodwill associated therewith, (c) continuations, extensions, and renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (d) Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing and (e) Exclusive Licenses in or to Trademarks, as well as any other lien or security interest Releasor or any Secured Party may have in the Trademark Collateral or any other collateral of Releasee under the Agreement, (ii) terminates the Agreement and (iii) hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that the Releasor or any Secured Party may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to each of the Pledgors.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes Releasees or Releasees' agent to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007350 FRAME: 0215

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

TC LENDING LES

By:

Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title: President

# **EXHIBIT A**

[see attached]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007350 FRAME: 0218

**RECORDED: 06/14/2021**